

To be Argued By: Robert Desir  
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 450563/2024

---

---

*New York Supreme Court*  
*Appellate Division – First Department*

---

---

MARIE VINCENT, CAROLINA TEJADA, MARY CRONNEIT,  
SUSAN ACKS,

Petitioners-Appellants,

—against—

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity  
as Mayor of the City of New York, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Case No.  
2024-05186

Respondents-Respondents.

---

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity  
as Mayor of the City of New York,

Respondent-Defendant.

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

---

---

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
Twyla Carter, Attorney-in-Chief  
Judith Goldiner, Esq., Attorney in Charge,  
Edward Josephson, Supervising Attorney  
Robert Desir, Staff Attorney  
Alex MacDougall, Staff Attorney  
49 Thomas Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Phone: (646) 581-7506  
Email: [rrdesir@legal-aid.org](mailto:rrdesir@legal-aid.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Background on CityFHEPS.....	4
II. Responding to a Housing Crisis with CityFHEPS Reform Laws.....	6
III. Plaintiffs Seek Enforcement Of The CityFHEPS Reform Laws In NY State Supreme Court which Wrongly Decides That The City Council Has No Policymaking Authority In The Field Of Social Services .....	7
 LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	 11
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE SOCIAL SERVICES LAW PREEMPTS LOCAL LEGISLATION REGARDING SOCIAL SERVICES POLICY.....	11
A. The City Council’s policy making authority is inherent in New York’s system of local self-government. ....	11
B. The CityFHEPS Reform Laws Do Not Conflict With Any Provision Of State Law. ....	12
C. The Court Below Wrongly Held that State Law Precludes the City Council from Legislating in the Entire Field of Social Services. ....	14

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE VALIDITY OF THE CITYFHEPS REFORM LAWS DO NOT HINGE ON WHETHER THE COUNCIL IS A SOCIAL SERVICES DISTRICT UNDER THE SSL.....	18
III. PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beaudoin v. Toia</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 343 (1978) .....	15
<i>City of N.Y. v. Town of Blooming Grove Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 305 A.D.2d 673 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	17
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499, 929 N.E.2d 366 (2010) .....	9
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985) .....	11-12
<i>Coleman ex rel. Coleman v. Daines</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1087, 979 N.E.2d 1158 (2012) .....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983) .....	19
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group</i> , 281 A.D.2d 449 (2d Dep’t 2001) ...	17,18
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dep’t 1980) .....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999).....	passim
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91, 524 N.Y.S.2d 8, 518 N.E.2d 903 (1987).....	13
<i>Marypat Realty Corp. v. Hernandez</i> , No. 570555/01, 2002 WL 31940717 (App. Term. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2002).....	20
<i>Matter of Adkins v. Board of Appeals</i> , 199 A.D.2d 261 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	17
<i>Matter of County of Niagara v. Shaffer</i> , 201 A.D.2d 786, 607 N.Y.S.2d 466 (3d Dep’t 1994) .....	13
<i>Matter of Landsdown Ent. Corp. v. New York City Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761(1989) .....	13
<i>Matter of N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. NYC Dep’t of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014).....	11
<i>McDonald v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 4 0 Misc. 3d 826, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013) <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2014) .....	14
<i>Monroe-Livingston Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Town of Caledonia</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 679, 435 N.Y.S.2d 966, 417 N.E.2d 78 (1980) .....	14
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987) .....	19
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974) .....	14
<i>People v. Jesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981) .....	13
<i>People v. Judiz</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 529 (1976) .....	14,18
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 420 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2010) .....	21
<i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 1 (1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 979 (1987) .....	21

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zorn v. Howe</i> , 276 A.D.2d 51, 716 N.Y.S.2d 128 (2000).....	13,14

**Statutes**

Social Services Law §34 .....	19
Social Services Law §56 .....	12,18
Social Services Law §61 .....	19
Social Services Law §61(1) .....	18
Social Services Law §62 .....	13,18
Social Services Law §98 .....	1
Social Services Law §131 .....	19
Social Services Law §132 .....	16
Social Services Law §134 .....	16
Social Services Law §400 .....	19
 Municipal Home Rule Law § 10 .....	 11

**Rules and Regulations**

18 NYCRR § 352.3(a)(3)(i) .....	13
18 NYCRR § 352.3(a)(3).....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

New York State Constitution Article IX, § 1 .....	11
New York State Constitution Article IX, § 2.....	11
New York State Constitution Article IX, § 2(c)(10).....	11
New York City Charter §21 .....	11
New York City Charter §28 .....	11
